Respondent Commissioner Mark Boughton, as the official directly responsible for
the denials herein, shall remit to the Commission, within forty-five (45) days of the date of the 
Notice of Final Decision in this matter, a civil penalty in the amount of two thousand, five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

7 The Commission further notes that at the third hearing on this matter, the respondents' counsel 
commented to the respondent Commissioner:" ... This is what you get here. That's why they have 
courts." It appeared to the hearing officer that such comments were either in reference to the hearing